## 506773697 07/19/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6820515

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
HEARTMILES LLC	07/19/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ESPENUSA PRODUCTS OF CALIFORNIA LLC	
Street Address:	26895 ALISO CREEK ROAD, B190	
City:	ALISO VIEJO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92656	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8936552
Patent Number:	10146196

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2027250488

**Email:** espenusa@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: KATERAAS, ESPEN DAHLER
Address Line 1: 220 EAST SIERRA MADRE BLVD.

Address Line 2: UNIT B

Address Line 4: SIERRA MADRE, CALIFORNIA 91024

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	/ESPEN DAHLER KATERAAS/	
SIGNATURE:	/ESPEN DAHLER KATERAAS/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 07/19/2021		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Assignment July 2021#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 056909 FRAME: 0946

506773697

Sample Form (former PTO SS(41) (C&-01)

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Docket Number (optional)

Whereas, I. Espen D. Kateraas, President & CEO of HeartMiles LLC

hereinafter

referred to as patentee, did obtain a United Stated Patent for an improvement in:

- 1. Physical Activity Monitor and Data Collection Unit and
- 2 Wearable Environmental Detection Unit
- 1. No. US 8,936,552, dated Jan 20,2015 and
- No. US 10,146,196, dated Dec 4.2018

and whereas, I am now the sole

owner of said patent, and

Whereas,

**EspenUSA Products of California LLC of** 

Aliso Viejo, California

hereinafter referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is:

26895 Aliso Creek Road, Suite B190, Aliso Viejo, California 92656, USA

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same,

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of ZERO dollars(\$ 0.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration. If the patentee, by these presents do sell, assign and transferunto said assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent aforesaid, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee for his own use and behoof, and for his legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this

19th

\_\_\_\_\_day of JULY\_

2021

" 80 WEST STERRA MADRE BLVD., BERRA MADRE, CA 91024.

State of

CALIFORNIA

County of LOS ANGELES

39:609-04-9552

Before me personally appeared said Mr. Espen D. Kateraas

and acknowledge the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 19th day of July 2021

Muy

Seal

J. ORONOZ
COMM W 2270770
VOTART PUBLIC CHURCHNIA O
LOS ANGELES COUNTY
COMM EXPRES DEC 11 2022

(Notary Public)

This form offers a sample or suggested format for an assignment document. This sample form is not an OMB officially approved form

PATENT REEL: 056909 FRAME: 0947

RECORDED: 07/19/2021